
SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") is made and entered into as of April 1, 2014, by and 
between COUNTY OF MONTEREY ("County") on behalf of NATIVIDAD MEDICAL 
CENTER ("Hospital"), and Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens. ("Contractor") with respect to 
the following: 

RECITALS 

A. County owns and operates Hospital, a general acute care teaching hospital facility 
located in Salinas, California and various outpatient clinics (collectively, the "Hospital") under 
its acute care license. 

B. Contractor and Hospital have entered into that certain Professional Service 
Agreement dated April 1,2012; amended December 1,2013 (collectively the "Agreement") 
pursuant to which Contractor provides referrals for locum tenens physician services. 

C. Hospital and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term an 
additional fifteen (15) months and increase the maximum liability by two hundred thousand 
dollars ($200,000). 

AGREEMENT 

IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and 
covenants contained herein, Hospital and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the 
meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

2. Amended Section 2. Section 2 to the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its 
entirety as follows: 

"2. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance 
with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set 
forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR 
under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $400,000 in the aggregate. " 

3. Amended Section 3. Section 3 to the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its 
entirety as follows: 

"3. TERM OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall become effective on 
April 1,2012 (the "Effective Date"), and shall continue until June 30,2015 (the 
"Expiration Date"), subject to the termination provisions of this Agreement." 

4. Amended Exhibit A. Exhibit A is deleted and replaced in its entirety and 
attached hereto as Exhibit A. 



5. Counterparts. This Amendment mny be executed in one or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitule one 
and the same instrument. 

6. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as herein provided. all of the terms 
ane! conditions or the Agreement remain in full force and eITect from the Effective Date of the 
Agreement. 

7. Reference. After the dale of this Amendment, any reference to the Agreement 
shall mean the Agrecment as amended by this Amendment. 

('iigna{ure page l%llow) 

2 




JACKSON 
~COKER 

EXHIBIT A 

Natividad Medical Center 
Locum Tenens Market Rates by Specialty 

Effective May 6,2014 ­ June 30, 2015 

Spe~ ~ ~ ~ 
CardiOlogy Intervanllonal 

S 393 75 $ 577 50 S 551 25 
CardIology Invulva 

$ 302 40 $ 441 .00 $ 41 4.75 
Cardiology Non-lnv ..lve 

$ 262.50 $ 376.00 S 35 1 75 
Cardlolhoracle Surgery 

S 353 72 $ 51450 $ 4BB 25 
Oermalology 

$ 215.00 $ 31 0.00 
ENT Including Surgery 

$ 235 59 S 336.00 $ 309.75 
Family Practlee 

S 163.00 $ 232.00 $ 207.00 
G.elroenlerology 

$ 353.72 5 493..50 $ 467 25 
HOlpllaUlt (12 Hr Shift) 

$ 220.00 S 338 50 S 313.50 
HOlpll.".t, Pedlalrlc (12 Hr Shift) 

S 220.00 S 338,50 $ 313 50 
Inllrnal Medlcln. 

$ 173.00 $ 247.00 S 222 ,00 
Nlonatalogy 

$ 2JJ.75 $ 309.06 $ 28407 
Nephrology 

$ 261 .84 $ 367 .50 5 341 25 
Nourology 

$ 27400 $ 396.50 $ 373 .50 
08GYN 

S 209 34 S 336.00 $ 309.75 
Occupational Modlclne 

$ 154.00 $ 216 50 5 19350 
Oncology, Medical 

;; 23 1.00 $ 333.37 $ J07.12 
Oncology, Radiallon 

S 255.93 $ 357.00 $ 367.50 
Palnology 

$ 183.09 $ 2.31 .00 $ 204 75 
PodlatrtCl 

S 17400 $ 248.50 S ,23.50 
Phy.lcal Medicine 

$ 20000 $ 220.00 $ 285 00 
Surgery, General S 209 34 S 336.00 S 309.75 
Svrgory, Gonerol (Trauma) 

$40950 
Surgory, Gener.1 (Trovma) 
24 hr In-!lou•• Call 
Surgery, Neuro 

$ 456 ,72 $ ~1 . 00 S 624.75 
Surgery, OrIhopodlc 

$ 288,09 $ 409 ,50 S 383 ,25 
Surgery Orthopedic (Trauma) 

S441 .00 
Surglry, Pediatric 

$ 393,09 $ 577.50 $ 551 .25 
Surgery, Vucular 

$ 274 ,97 $ 472.50 $ 446.25 
Urology Including Ivrgory 

$ 288,09 S 409 ,50 $ 383.25 

Rtl fCS Ihled "hoYt' ut III -Inc-huh'!: or tu vd. 

PCJ' mancnl r la ccme nl Fe ... ro r all YpCd Il IUcI IISJO,OO O.UO . 

1 
Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens 
30 00 Old Alab~ma Road 
Suite J \9 -608 

Alpbarctto, GA 30022 

"("Ir~----''''rwww.J.ck.nncoker.com 
phone 800.271.2707 

'/ fox 800.936 .·1%2 

~ ~ 

$ 2.94000 

$ 2.20500 

$ 1.890.00 

S 2,619 75 

$ 1.674,75 

$ 552,00 

S 2,619.75 

S 63600 

S 836.00 

$ 592 .00 S 1.950 00 

S 757.52 

$ 1.884.75 

$ 996.00 $ 996 .00 

$ 1.464.75 

$ 516 ,00 $ 996.00 

$ 1,470.00 

S 1,646 .50 $ 1.637.50 

$ 1,254.75 

$ 596 ,00 

$ 495.00 

$ 1.46475 

$1.795.00 

55.000.00 

S 3.459.75 

$ 2,09475 

$2 ,304]5 

$ 2.934.75 

$ 1,969.75 

S 2.094 .75 

A U rfl h~' Ih own u ( blUed upo n H houu per u"'y anLJ a 40 hour pe r- wo rk wcekguar:nHrc. Week nl.:hl on-call rill e a re pe r nl\;::hl , .sp in 10 1I1tlll . W('~ k cn d on-cl \J (l 1t.1" .rt pu weeken d dey (H hourI ), 

Pn:mlu m n ll! l typlc:"l1y apply .Orr 8 ho ur . prr tl , y or Irp a ti en t care It rcq ll ind while on call. 

\~----------------------------------------------------------------



-----------------

IN WrTNESS WHEREOF, Hospital and Contractor have executed this 
Amendment as of the day and year first written above. 

Date: _3_~ ,20Li---+-V__ 


By: ____________________________ 
Its_____________________ 

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
Purchase Order Number 

By: Date : _ _ ____, 20_ 
ConIr'C Llfchasing Manager 

BY:~Q
-"-- On te:----""}<-(_:'>...l--__, 20_( y 

Natividad Medical Center Representative 

APPROV ED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
CHARLES J. McKEE, County Counsel 

Date: ________, 20_ 
Stacy Saeua, Deputy County Counsel 







































 

Natividad Medical Center 
Locum Tenens Market Rates by Specialty 

Effective May 6, 2013 – May 5, 2014 
 

 
Specialty Hourly Rate Premium Rate Night Call Weekend Call 24 hr call 

 
Allergy  $  165.00   $  220.00   $ 195.00   $    500.00      
Cardiology Interventional 

 $  375.00   $  550.00   $ 525.00    $ 2,800.00 
Cardiology Invasive 

 $  288.00   $  420.00   $ 395.00    $ 2,100.00  
Cardiology Non-invasive 

 $  250.00   $  360.00   $ 335.00    $ 1,800.00  
Cardiothoracic Surgery  

 $  336.88   $  490.00   $ 465.00    $ 2,495.00  
Dermatology 

 $  215.00  $  310.00    
ENT including Surgery  

 $  224.38   $  320.00   $ 295.00   $ 1,595.00 
Family Practice 

 $  163.00  
 
 $  232.00  $ 207.00  $  552.00   

Gastroenterology 
 $  336.88   $  470.00   $ 445.00    $ 2,495.00  

Hospitalist (12 Hr Shift) 
 $  220.00  $  338.50  $ 313.50  $  836.00  

Hospitalist, Pediatric (12 Hr Shift) 
 $  220.00  $  338.50  $ 313.50  $  836.00  

Internal Medicine 
 $  173.00  $  247.00  $ 222.00  $  592.00  $ 1,950.00 

Neonatalogy 
 $ 233.75   $  309.06   $  284.07   $    757.52   

Nephrology 
 $ 249.38   $  350.00   $  325.00    $ 1,795.00  

Neurology  
 $ 274.00  $  398.50  $  373.50 $     996.00  $    996.00 

OBGYN  
 $ 199.38   $  320.00   $  295.00    $ 1,395.00  

Occupational Medicine 
 $ 154.00  $  218.50  $  193.50 $     516.00  $    996.00 

Oncology, Medical 
 $ 220.00   $  317.50   $  292.50    $ 1,400.00  

Oncology, Radiation 
 $ 243.75   $  340.00   $  350.00  $ 1,570.00  $ 1,750.00 

Pathology 
 $ 174.38   $  220.00   $  195.00    $ 1,195.00  

Pediatrics 
 $ 174.00  $  248.50  $  223.50  $    596.00  

Physical Medicine 
 $ 200.00   $  220.00   $  285.00   $    495.00   

Psychiatry, Adult 
 $ 234.00  $  338.50  $  313.50  $    836.00 $     836.00 

Psychiatry, Child 
 $ 254.00  $  368.50  $  343.50  $    916.00 $     916.00 

Surgery, General  $ 199.38   $  320.00   $  295.00   $  1,395.00  
Surgery, General (Trauma) 

  $  390.00   $  1,795.00 
Surgery, General (Trauma) (24 hr in-house 
call)     $  5,395.00 
Surgery, Neuro 

 $ 436.88   $  620.00   $  595.00   $  3,295.00  
Surgery, Orthopedic 

 $ 274.38   $  390.00   $  365.00   $  1,995.00  
Surgery, Orthopedic (Trauma) 

  $  420.00   $  2,195.00 
Surgery, Pediatric 

 $ 374.38   $  550.00   $  525.00   $  2,795.00  
Surgery, Vascular 

 $ 261.88   $  450.00   $  425.00   $  1,895.00  
Urology including surgery  

 $ 274.38   $  390.00   $  365.00   $  1,995.00  
 

Rates listed above are all-inclusive of travel. 
 
Permanent Placement Fee for all specialties is $30,000.00. 
 
 
All rates shown are based upon 8 hours per day and a 40 hour per work week guarantee.  Week night on-call rate are per night, 5pm to 8am.  Weekend on-call rates are per weekend day (24 hours).  Premium rates typically apply after 8 hours per day or 
if patient care is required while on call. 




















